240 Series

2-in-1 rechargeable vacuum cleaner.
Household type.

Owner’s Guide

Thank you for purchasing your new Eureka vacuum!

Important instructions
For easy assembly, please take a few
moments to read this owner’s guide.

If you have questions about your new vacuum,
please contact our customer service helpline at
1-800-282-2886. We’re here to help!

8 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. (CST), Monday - Friday
10 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. (CST), Saturday - Sunday

Guia del Propietario
jGracias por la compra de su nueva aspiradora Eureka!

Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre su nueva aspiradora, por favor
contacte a nuestra linea de ayuda de atencion al cliente llamando
al 1-800-282-2886. jEstamos aqui para ayudarle!

8 a.m.a 7:30 p.m. (CST), de lunes a viernes
10 a.m. a 6:30 p.m. (CST), sabado y domingo

Le Guide du Propriétaire

Merci d’avoir acheté votre nouvel aspirateur Eureka!
Si vous avez des questions au sujet de votre nouvel aspirateur,
veuillez contacter notre ligne d’aide du service a la clientéle
au1-800-282-2886. Nous sommes la pour vous aider!

8 ha19h 30 (CST), lundi au vendredi
10 h a 18 h 30 (CST), samedi et dimanche

www.eureka.com

© 2012 Electrolux Home Care Products, Inc. Printed in China PN86693
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS VACUUM CLEANER

WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:
¢ Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

* Do not operate the vacuum cleaner or charger if it has been damaged in any way. If cleaner is not working as it should,
has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, return it to a service center.

* To avoid excessive heat and damage to the unit or batteries, do not operate the vacuum cleaner while charging.
¢ Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.

e Use only as described in this manual.

e Use only the charger provided to recharge: Sure-Power SW-180060A

e Do not pull or carry by the cord, use cord as a handle, close door on cord, or pull cord around sharp edges or corners.
Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

¢ Do not use extension cords or outlets with inadequate current carrying capacity.
¢ Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the charger, not the cord.
¢ Do not handle the charger, including charger plug, and charger terminals with wet hands.

e DO NOT MUTILATE OR INCINERATE THE BATTERIES, NOR INCINERATE THE VACUUM EVEN IF SEVERLY DAMAGED
AS THE BATTERIES WILL EXPLODE AT HIGH TEMPERATURES.

¢ Leaks from battery cells can occur under extreme usage or temperature conditions. If the liquid gets on skin, wash
quickly with water. If the liquid gets into the eyes, flush them immediately with clean water for a minimum of 10 minutes.
Seek medical attention.

e While there is no shock hazard from electrical terminals located on the vacuum, a burn could result from metal objects
being inserted into the terminal areas. Vacuum cleaner terminals should always be kept free of objects.

e This vacuum cleaner creates suction and has a revolving brushroll. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of
body away from openings and moving parts.

¢ Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

¢ Do not use without a filter in place. When servicing the unit, never put fingers or other objects into the fan chamber in
case the unit would accidentally be turned on.

e Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

¢ Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline, or use on areas where they may be present.
e Locate charger indoors in a cool, dry area, not exposed to weather to avoid electrical shock and/or cleaner damage.
¢ Keep your work area well lighted.

¢ Unplug electrical appliances before vacuuming them.

¢ Use only manufacturer’s recommended attachments.

¢ Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair and anything that
may reduce airflow.

¢ Do not charge the vacuum cleaner outdoors.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
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Parts and Features

Floor Nozzle

Power Indicator

Floor Nozzle Release button
Dust Container

Cyclone Filter

Cloth Filter

. Mini Brush (Accessory)

Suction Unit

Dirt Container Unlocking Knob
Crevice Nozzle (Accessory)
Stick Vacuum Cleaner Handle
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Stick Vacuum Cleaner ON/OFF Button

. Handle Unlocking Knob

Hand Vacuum Cleaner Unlocking Knob

. Hand Vacuum Cleaner Handle

Hand Vacuum Cleaner Power Button

. Charging Indicator

Charger Back
Charger Base
Charging Adaptor
Wall Mount Screws
Anchors



Before using for the first time

The charger can be used either fitted to the wall or mounted on its floor support.

CLICK! mp

1. If fitting the charger to the wall, find a position close to a socket and mount the charger on the wall
using the screws provided. (Figure 1)

2. When using the charger mounted on its floor support fit the charger onto the base.
3. Plug the charging cable into the connection at the side of the charger back.(Figure 3)

4. Raise the handle and lock into place. To fold the handle back down, press the unlocking knob and
release the handle catch. (Figure 4)
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Fig. 5

Plug the vacuum cleaner into the floor nozzle and lock into place. To release the floor nozzle, press
the unlocking knob and pull the vacuum cleaner out of the floor nozzle. (Figure 5)

Insert the handheld vacuum cleaner into the main vacuum cleaner as shown and lock into place.
(Figure 6) Make sure that the contacts of the handheld vacuum cleaner and main vacuum cleaner
are not dirty. Clean the contacts if necessary.

Insert the vacuum cleaner onto the charger as shown. (Figure 7) Make sure that the contacts of the
vacuum cleaner and charger are not dirty. Clean the contacts if necessary.

When the vacuum cleaner is inserted onto the charger, the appliance will automatically switch off.
Before using the appliance for the first time, the vacuum cleaner batteries must be charged for 6
hours.

¢ Plug the charger plug into the socket.

¢ The charging indicator will light up in red.

¢ The charging indicator will become blue when the battery is fully charged.

¢ It is normal for the charger and vacuum cleaner to become hot during charging.
¢ You can charge the vacuum cleaner at any time when it is not in use.













Fig. 21 Fig. 22

Floor nozzle should be cleaned at regular intervals. (Figure 18)
To clean it release the floor nozzle from the main vacuum cleaner. (Figure 5).

Turn the brushroll in the floor nozzle slowly by hand and remove any dirt or hairs that have wrapped
around the brush.

If the brushroll cannot be turned by hand, undo the screw on the left-hand side of the floor tool
base and remove the cover from the floor nozzle. (Figure 19)

Raise the left-hand side of the brushroll slightly and remove the drive belt from the brushroll. (Figure
20)

Take the brushroll out of the floor nozzle and remove the blockage and any entangled dirt deposits.
(Figure 21)

After cleaning, place the brushroll back into the floor nozzle, refit the drive belt and screw the cover
back on the tool. (Figure 22)

Please check that the cover is securely fastened and the brushroll turns correctly.



The Eureka limited warranty

Eureka warrants this vacuum cleaner to be free
from defects in material and workmanship for a
term of one year for normal household use. War-
ranty is granted only to the original purchaser and
members of immediate household.

This warranty is good for one year from the date of
purchase only when the vacuum cleaner is used in
the accordance with Eureka operating instructions.

This warranty does not cover

¢ Parts of the vacuum that require replacement
under normal use such as disposable dust bags,
filters, drive belts, light bulbs, brushroll, bristles,
impellers and cleaning.

e Damages or malfunctions caused by negligence,
abuse, and use not in accordance with the
Owner’s Guide.

e Defects or damages caused by unauthorized
service or the use of other than Genuine Eureka,
ARM & HAMMER™ and Filtrete™ by 3M parts.

What Eureka will do

Eureka will, at its option, repair or replace a defec-
tive vacuum or vacuum part that is covered by this
warranty. As a matter of warranty policy, Eureka
will not refund the consumer’s purchase price.

Registration

To register your product visit www.eureka.com and
click on the ‘Register Your Product’ link in the top
right corner.

Obtaining warranty service

To obtain warranty service you must return the
vacuum or vacuum part along with “proof of pur-
chase” to any Eureka Authorized Warranty Station.
For Eureka Authorized Warranty Station or Service
Information, visit www.eureka.com, write or tele-
phone toll free:

USA: 1-800-282-2886
Electrolux Home Care

North America Service Division
P.O. Box 3900

Peoria, IL 61612

Mexico: (55) 5343-4384
Electrolux Home Care

10 Eureka Customer Service HELPLINE 1-800-282-2886

Canada: 1-800-282-2886
Electrolux Home Care

North America Service Division
5855 Terry Fox Way
Mississauga, Ontario L5V 3E4

Obtaining warranty service outside your
community

You must pay the shipping charges to the Eureka
Authorized Warranty Station.

Return Shipping Charges will be paid by the
Warranty Station. When returning parts for repair,
please include the model, type and serial number
located on the rating plate on the lower backside
of the vacuum.

Further limitations and exclusions

Any warranty that may be implied in connection
with your purchase or use of the vacuum, including
any warranty of Merchantability or any warranty for
Fitness For A Particular Purpose is limited to the
duration of this warranty. Some states do not allow
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts,
so the above limitations may not apply to you.

Your relief for the breach of this warranty is limited
to the relief expressly provided above. In no event
shall the manufacturer be liable for any conse-
quential or incidental damages you may incur

in connection with your purchase or use of the
vacuum.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limita-
tion of incidental or consequential damages, so the
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You
may also have other rights, which may vary by
state.

The ARM & HAMMER name is a trademark of Church and
Dwight Co., Inc. 3M and Filtrete are trademarks of 3M Compa-
ny, used by Electrolux Home Care Products, Inc. under license.

www.eureka.com



Problem solving

Problem Potential cause Solution
Charging indicator ¢ Plug isn’t properly e Make sure charging plug is securely
light is not lit while inserted into outlet. inserted into electrical outlet.
charging. * Unit isn’t properly sitting on  Make sure floor nozzle is firmly
charging stand. connected to charging stand.
Not enough ¢ Filter assembly is clogged. * Empty dust cup and clean filter. Page 8.
suction power e Unit isn’t fully powered. e Charge battery. Page 6.
Not enough ¢ Unit isn’t fully powered. e Charge battery 16 hours.
running time.
Brushroll does not ¢ Brushroll is clogged. e Check brushroll for debris. Page 9

turn.

Discarding the vacuum

Before you discard this vacuum, dispose of batteries in an environmentally safe
manner. Do not discard batteries with your regular household trash.
e

Important battery disposal information
‘ 0 To find a disposal location nearest you, call 1-800-822-8837

To preserve natural resources, please recycle or dispose
of expired battery pack properly.
This product contains a lithium ion battery. It must be disposed of properly. Local laws may

prohibit disposal of lithium ion batteries in ordinary trash. Consult your local waste authority
for information regarding available recycling and/or disposal options.

Eureka Customer Service HELPLINE 1-800-282-2886 www.eureka.com 11



Discarding the vacuum

Turn on the vacuum cleaner until it stops automatically before disposal of the battery.
1. Use a screwdriver to unscrew the battery door.

2. Remove the battery door by sliding it outside.

3. Unscrew all the screws on the housing then remove one side of it.

4. Pull out all the plug on the PCB.

5. Take out the battery compartment. Remove the battery from the unit.
WARNING:
Do not mutilate or incinerate the battery pack, as it will explode at high temperatures.
WARNING: Risk of fire or serious injury
Never touch both terminals of a battery pack with metal objects and/or body parts as a short
circuit may occur. Do not attempt to destroy or disassemble a battery pack or remove any of its
components.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pur-
suant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

12



IMPORTANTE MEDIDAS DE
PROTECCION

Cuando utilice un aparato eléctrico, se deben tomar algunas precauciones basicas, incluidas las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTA ASPIRADORA

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendios, golpes eléctricos o lesiones:
* No use la aspiradora a la intemperie ni sobre superficies mojadas.

¢ Sila aspiradora se ha danado de alguna manera, no la ponga en funcionamiento ni la cargue. Si la aspiradora no fun-
ciona de manera adecuada, se ha caido, dafado, dejado a la intemperie, o mojado, devuélvala a un centro de servicios.

¢ Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento o dafos a la unidad o a las baterias, no utilice la aspiradora mientras la misma se
esta cargando.

¢ No deje que se use como un juguete. Preste especial atencién cuando un nifio la usa o cuando un nifio esta cerca.
¢ Usela s6lo como lo indica este manual.
e Utilice solamente el cargador proporcionado para recargar: Sure-Power SW-180060A

¢ No lajale ni la lleve del cordén, ni use el cordén como un mango, no cierre puertas sobre el cordén, ni la jale de modo
que el cordén roce esquinas o bordes filosos. Al usar la aspiradora no la pase sobre el cordén. Evite la proximidad del
corddn a superficies calientes.

* No use cordones eléctricos extra o toma corrientes con menos capacidad de corriente que la necesaria.
¢ No la desenchufe jalando del cordén. Para desenchufarla tome el enchufe, no el cordén.
¢ No manipule el cargador, incluyendo el enchufe del cargador, ni las terminales del cargador, con las manos mojadas.

¢ NO MUTILE NI INICNERE LAS BATERIAS, NI INCINERE LA ASPIRADORA AUNQUE SE HAYA DANADO SEVERAMENTE,
PORQUE LAS BATERIAS PUEDEN EXPLOTAR S| LAS EXPONE A ALTAS TEMPERATURAS.

¢ Se pueden producir pérdidas en las celdas de las baterias bajo usos extremos o a altas temperaturas. Si el liquido entra
en contacto con la piel, lave enseguida la zona afectada con agua. Si el liquido entra en contacto con los ojos, lavelos
inmediatamente con agua limpia durante 10 minutos como minimo. Busque atencién médica.

¢ Si bien no hay riesgo de electrocucién en los terminales eléctricos ubicados en la aspiradora, pueden producirse
quemaduras si se introducen objetos metdlicos en las areas de los terminales. Los terminales de la aspiradora deben
mantenerse libres de todo tipo de objetos en todo momento.

e Esta aspiradora crea succion y contiene un cepillo circular giratorio. Mantenga cabello, ropa suelta, dedos y todas las
partes del cuerpo alejados de las aberturas y partes movibles.

¢ No aspire nada que se esté quemando o humeando, como cigarrillos, fésforos (cerillos) o cenizas calientes.

¢ No utilizar la aspiradora si el filtro no esta colocado en su sitio. Cuando se efectuie el mantenimiento de la unidad, nunca
coloque los dedos u otros objetos en la camara del ventilador. La unidad podria encenderse de repente.

¢ Tenga cuidado especial al limpiar las escaleras.

¢ No la use para aspirar liquidos inflamables o combustibles, tales como gasolina, ni la use en areas donde puede haber-
los.

e Coloque el cargador bajo techo en un area fresca y seca alejada de los efectos del clima para evitar que se produzcan
golpes eléctricos y/o dafos a la aspiradora.

e Mantenga bien iluminada su area de trabajo.
¢ Desconecte los aparatos eléctricos antes de aspirarlos.
e Utilice solamente accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.

¢ No coloque ningtin objeto en las aberturas. No utilice la unidad con ninguna abertura obstruida; consérvelas libres de
polvo, pelusa, pelos o cualquier otra cosa que pueda reducir el flujo de aire.

* No recargue la aspiradora en exteriores.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

SOLO PARA USO DOMESTICO

~
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Piezas y Funciones

Boquilla Para Pisos

Indicador de Potencia

Botdn de Liberacion de la Boquilla de Piso
Contenedor de Polvo

Filtro Centrifugo

Filtro de Tela

. Mini Cepillo (Accesorio)

Unidad de Succion

Perilla de Desbloqueo del
Contenedor de polvo

Boquilla Esquinera (Accesorio)
Mango de la Aspiradora

<ScHwIOTVOZZI

Botdn de Encendido-Apagado de la Aspiradora

. Perilla de Desbloqueo del Mango

Perilla de Desbloqueo de la Aspiradora de Mano

. Mango de la Aspiradora de Mano

Botdén de Encendido Aspiradora de Mano

. Indicador de Carga

Cargador de Nuevo

Cargador de Base

Adaptador de Carga

Tornillos Para Montaje en la Pared
Anclas



Antes del primer uso

El cargador se puede utilizar ya sea instalado en la pared o montado en su soporte de piso.

1. Sivaainstalar el cargador en la pared, busque un lugar cerca de una toma de corriente y monte el
cargador en la pared utilizando los tornillos que vienen incluidos. (Figura 1)

2. Siva a utilizar el cargador montado en su soporte de piso ajuste el cargador en la base.
3. Conecte el cable de carga en la conexién ubicada en costado del soporte del cargador. (Figura 3)

4. Levante el mango y trabelo en su lugar. Para abatir hacia abajo el mango, oprima la perilla de des-
bloqueo y libere la traba del mango. (Figura 4)

15
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Fig. 5
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Conecte la aspiradora en la boquilla para pisos y trabela en su lugar. Para liberar la boquilla para
pisos, oprima la perilla de desbloqueo y extraiga la aspiradora del boquilla para pisos. (Figura 5)

Inserte la aspiradora portatil en la aspiradora principal como se muestra y trabela en su lugar.
(Figura 6) Verifique que los contactos de la aspiradora portatil no estén sucios.

Inserte la aspiradora en el cargador como se muestra. (Figura 7) Compruebe que los contactos de
la aspiradora y del cargador no estén sucios. Si es necesario limpie los contactos.

Cuando la aspiradora de mano se inserta en el cargador, el aparato se apaga automaticamente.
Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, se deben recargar las baterias de la aspiradora durante
6 horas.

e Conecte el cargador en la toma de corriente.

e Se enciende la luz de color rojo del indicador de carga.

e Se enciende una luz azul cuando la bateria se ha recargado completamente.

e Es normal que se calienten el cargador y la aspiradora durante la recarga.

e Usted puede recargar la aspiradora en cualquier momento si no la esta utilizando.




Para aspirar

Cémo utilizar la aspiradora

S
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Fig. 8 Fig. 9

1. Retire el aparato del cargador y opere el interruptor de encendido-apagado en la direccioén de la
flecha. El indicador de funcion de la boquilla de piso se enciende para indicar que el cepillo esta
girando. (Figura 8)

2. Durante lapsos cortos al aspirar, el aparato se puede dejar en posicion vertical en la habitacion.
Para hacer esto, incline ligeramente hacia adelante la aspiradora en direccién hacia la boquilla.
(Figura 9)

Precaucion: Para evitar danos al vacio o en el piso, asegurese siempre de que la
unidad esta encendida cuando no esté en uso.

3. Después de aspirar, apague el aparato y vuélvalo a colocar en el cargador.

17



Para usar la aspiradora portatil

4. Destrabe la aspiradora portatil oprimiendo la perilla de desbloqueo y despréndala de la aspiradora
de principal.(Figura 11)

Boquilla Esquinera

5. Para aspirar rincones, esquinas, etc., inserte la boquilla esquinera en la abertura de admisién de
aire de la aspiradora portatil, como se muestra. (Figura 12)

6. Para cargar la aspiradora portatil, insértela en la aspiradora principal y asegurela en su lugar. Com-
pruebe que esta debidamente asentada. (Figura 13)

Luz indicadora durante la operacion

La luz indicadora estara encendida durante la operacion para mostrar el estado de la bateria:
1. Bateria cargada - Azul (en funcionamiento)

2. Bateria por debajo de la capacidad del 20% - Azul parpadeando (advertencia)

3. Bateria baja — Rojo parpadeando (interrupciéon automatica)

Cargue la bacteria cuando la luz indicadora de color rojo esté parpadeando.
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Para limpiar los filtros

El contenedor de polvo se debe vaciar cada vez después de aspirar.

1. Retire la aspiradora portatil de la aspiradora principal.
(Figura 14)

2. Utilizando el botén de liberacion, destrabe el contenedor de
polvo y extraigalo de la unidad de succion.

3. Usando el mango, quite el filtro centrifugo y el filtro de tela del
contenedor de polvo y limpielos con golpes leves o cepillando la
mugre con el cepillo que viene incluido. (Figura 16)

4. Vacie el depésito de polvo. (Figura 16)

5. Si estan demasiado sucios, los filtros y el contenedor de polvo
se pueden lavar. Luego se limpia el contenedor de polvo con un

pano seco. Permita que los filtros se sequen por completo antes
de reinstalarlos.

6. a) Inserte el filtro centrifugo y el filtro de polvo en el contenedor
de polvo. (Figura 17)

b) Ajuste el contenedor de polvo en la unidad de succién y
ajuste los filtros en su lugar.
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Para limpiar el boquilla para pisos

El contenedor de polvo se debe vaciar cada vez después de aspirar.

Fig. 20

Fig. 21 Fig. 22

1. 1. Laboquilla de piso se sebe limpiar a intervalos regulares. (Figura 18)
2. Para limpiar la boquilla, libérela de la aspiradora principal. (Figura 5).

3. Haga girar lentamente con la mano el cepillo en la boquilla de piso y retire cualquier suciedad o
cabellos que hayan quedado enredados alrededor del cepillo.

4. Sino puede girar el cepillo con la mano, quite el tornillo en el lado izquierdo de la base del acceso-
rio de piso y retire la tapa de la boquilla. (Figura 19)

5. Levante ligeramente el lado izquierdo del cepillo y quite la banda de impulsién del cepillo. (Figura
20)

6. Extraiga el cepillo de la boquilla de piso y retire la obstruccién y cualquier depdsito de suciedad
que haya quedado enredado. (Figura 21)

7. Después de limpiarlo, vuelva a colocar el cepillo en la boquilla de piso, reinstale la banda de impul-
sién y atornille la tapa en la boquilla. (Figura 22)
Compruebe que ha sujetado perfectamente la tapa y que el cepillo gira correctamente.
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La garantia limitada de Eureka

Eureka garantiza que esta aspiradora esté libre

de defectos de materiales y de fabricacion, por el
término de un ano, para uso doméstico normal. La
garantia se otorga soélo al comprador original y a
los miembros inmediatos del hogar. Esta garantia
es vdlida durante un afo a partir de la fecha de
compra, solo cuando la aspiradora es usada de
acuerdo con las instrucciones de operacion de
Eureka.

Esta garantia no cubre

¢ Piezas de la aspiradora que deben ser reem-
plazadas durante el uso normal, como bolsas
desechables para el polvo, filtros, bandas de
transmision, focos, cepillo de rodillo, cerdas,
aspas y limpieza.

e Dafos o mal funcionamiento causados por
negligencia, abuso, y por uso que no esté de
acuerdo con la Guia del Propietario.

¢ Defectos o danos causados por servicios de
mantenimiento no autorizados o por el uso de
piezas diferentes a las genuinas de Eureka, de
ARM & HAMMER™ y Filtrete™ de 3M.

Lo que Eureka si hara

Eureka, a su opcion, reparara o reemplazara

una aspiradora defectuosa, o una pieza de la
aspiradora, que esté cubierta por esta garantia.
Como parte de su politica de garantia, Eureka
no devolvera el precio de compra pagado por el
consumidor.

Registro

Para registrar su producto, visite www.eureka.com
y haga clic en el enlace ‘Register Your Product’ en
la esquina superior derecha.

Coémo obtener servicio de garantia

Para obtener servicio bajo garantia, usted debe
retornar la aspiradora o pieza de la aspiradora
junto con una “prueba de compra” a cualquier
Estacion de Garantia Autorizada de Eureka. Para
obtener informacion sobre las Estaciones de Ga-
rantia Autorizadas de Eureka o sobre Servicio de
mantenimiento, visite www.eureka.com, escriba, o
llame por teléfono gratis al:

USA: 1-800-282-2886

Electrolux Home Care

North America Service Division
P.O. Box 3900

Peoria, IL 61612

Mexico: (55) 5343-4384
Electrolux Home Care

Canada: 1-800-282-2886
Electrolux Home Care

North America Service Division
5855 Terry Fox Way
Mississauga, Ontario L5V 3E4

Coémo obtener servicio de garantia de fuera
de su comunidad

Usted debe pagar los costos de envio hasta la
Estacion de Garantia Autorizada de Eureka.

Los gastos del envio de retorno seran pagados por
la Estacion de Garantia. Cuando retorne piezas
para su reparacion, por favor incluya el modelo,

el tipo y el nimero de serie que se encuentran en
la placa de clasificacion, en la parte posterior e
inferior de la aspiradora.

Limitaciones y exclusiones adicionales

Cualquier garantia que pueda ser implicita, con
respecto a su compra o al uso de la aspiradora,
incluyendo cualquier garantia de comerciabilidad
o cualquier garantia de idoneidad para un fin de-
terminado se limita a la duracién de esta garantia.
Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cu-
anto a la duracion de una garantia implicita, por lo
que las limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicar
a su caso.

Su compensacion por incumplimiento de esta
garantia se limita a la compensacion expresa-
mente provista arriba. El fabricante no podra ser
responsable, en ninglin caso, por ningunos danos
y perjuicios incidentales o consecuentes que Ud.
pueda incurrir en relaciéon a su compra o al uso de
la aspiradora.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusién o
limitacién de dafhos y perjuicios incidentales o
consecuentes, por lo que la limitacion o exclusion
anterior puede no aplicar a su caso. Esta garantia
le da derechos legales especificos.También es
posible que Ud. pueda tener otros derechos, que
pueden variar segun el estado.

El nombre ARM & HAMMER es una marca comercial de Church
and Dwight Co., Inc. 3M y Filtrete son marcas comerciales de
3M Company que son usados, con licencia, por Electrolux
Home Care Products, Inc.
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Cdémo resolver problemas

Problema

Posible causa

Solution

La luz que indica
cargando no se
enciende cuando la
aspiradora se esta
cargando.

¢ El enchufe no esta
bien insertado en el
tomacorriente.

¢ La unidad no esta bien
asentada en el cargador.

¢ Asegurese de que el enchufe del
cargador esté insertado firmemente en el
tomacorriente.

e Asegurese de que la boquilla para pisos
esté firmemente conectada al soporte
cargador.

No hay succién
suficiente.

¢ La unidad del filtro esta
obstruida.

¢ La unidad no esta encendida
completamente.

e Vacie la taza para el polvo y limpie el
filtro. Pagina 19.

e Cargue la bateria. Pagina 17.

No funciona un
suficiente.

¢ La unidad no esta encendida
completamente.

e Cargue la bateria durante 16 horas.

Brushroll does not
turn.

¢ El cepillo de rodillo esta
obstruido.

¢ Revise el cepillo de rodillo para ver si hay
desechos. Pagina 20.

Desechar la aspiradora

no sea peligrosa para el medio ambiente. No deseche las baterias con su basura regu-

lar.

@ Antes de desechar esta aspiradora, disponga de las baterias en una manera que esta
"

Informacién Importante sobre como disponer de las baterias

\ T4

Para encontrar el lugar de eliminacion mas cercano,

llame al 1-800-822-8837

Para conservar los recursos naturales, por favor, recicle o disponga

reciclaje u otras opciones.

correctamente de las baterias que hayan expirado.

Este producto contiene una bateria de lithium ion metadlico. Se la tiene que disponer cor-
rectamente. Las leyes locales pueden prohibir la eliminacién de baterias de lithium ion en
la basura normal. Consulte con su autoridad local de basura para obtener informacién de
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Para desechar la bateria

Encienda la aspiradora hasta que se apague automaticamente antes de desecharla.
1. Utilice un destornillador para desatornillar la compuerta de la bateria.

Retire la compuerta de la bateria deslizandola hacia afuera.

Quite todos los tornillos de la carcasa cuando quite uno de sus lados.

Extraiga completamente el enchufe del PCB.

Extraiga la bateria de su compartimiento. Retire la bacteria de la unidad.

o krobd

ADVERTENCIA:
A No mutile ni incinere el paquete de la bateria porque puede explotar si lo expone a altas
temperaturas.

Nunca toque ambas terminales de un paquete de bateria con objetos metalicos y/o partes del
cuerpo porque se puede producir un cortocircuito. No intente destruir ni desarmar un paquete
de bateria ni quitar cualquiera de sus componentes.

9 ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones graves

AVISO:

Este equipo se ha probado y cumple con los limites de un dispositivo digital tipo ‘B’, de conformidad
con la seccidn 15 del reglamento de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para proporcionar protec-
cion razonable contra interferencia perjudicial en una instalaciéon residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza
e irradia energia de radio-frecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede
producir interferencia perjudicial a las radio comunicaciones. Sin embargo, nada garantiza que no se
producira interferencia en una instalacion en particular. Si este equipo produce interferencia prejudicial
en la recepcion de radio o television, lo cual se puede determinar encendiendo y apagando el equipo,
se sugiere al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante uno o mas de los siguientes proced-
imientos:

¢ Reoriente | reubique la antena de recepcion.
e Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

e Conecte el equipo en una toma de corriente ubicada en un circuito diferente al cual esta conectado
el receptor.

e Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico competente en radio y televisién para recibir ayuda.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

Cet appareil électrique doit étre utilisé en respectant des consignes de sécurité de base, en particulier :

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER CET ASPIRATEUR

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de Iésions :

e Nutilisez pas a I’extérieur ou sur des surfaces mouillées.

¢ Ne pas faire fonctionner I'aspirateur ou le chargeur s’il a été endommagé de quelque fagon que ce soit. Si I'aspirateur
ne fonctionne pas no malement, s’il a fait une chute, s’il est endommagé, s’il a été laissé en plein air ou s’il a été im-
mergé dans I'eau, le retourner a un centre de servce aprés-vente.

¢ Afin d’éviter un dégagement de chaleur excessif ou un endommagement de I'appareil ou des piles, ne pas faire fonc-
tionner I'aspirateur quand il est en charge.

* Ne permettez pas que I’aspirateur soit utilisé comme un jouet. Une attention particuliére est nécessaire lorsqu’il est
utilisé par ou prés d’un enfant.

¢ Suivez les recommandations d’utilisation de ce manuel.
* Ne recharger qu’avec le chargeur fourni : Sure-Power SW-180060A

¢ Ne tirez ni ne transportez I'aspirateur par le cordon. N'utilisez pas le cordon en guise de poignée. Ne fermez pas une
porte sur le cordon ou tirez le cordon sur des coins ou bordures pointus. Ne circulez pas sur le cordon avec I’aspirateur.
Tenez le cordon a distance des surfaces chauffantes.

¢ Nutilisez pas des rallonges ou des prises qui n’ont pas une capacité suffisante pour transporter le courant.
¢ Ne débranchez pas I'aspirateur en tirant sur le cordon. Pour débrancher, tenez la fiche et non le cordon.
¢ Ne pas manipuler le chargeur, son connecteur, ou toucher aux bornes de recharge si vous avez les mains mouillées.

¢ NE PAS MUTILER OU INCINERER LE BLOC-PILES OU INCINERER L’ASPIRATEUR, MEME S’IL EST TOTALEMENT
DETRUIT PUISQUE LE BLOC-PILES EXPLOSERA SOUS TEMPERATURE ELEVEE.

e Les cellules des piles peuvent fuir dans des conditions d’utilisation ou de température extrémes. Si le liquide entre en
contact avec la peau, laver rapidement celle-ci avec de I’eau. Si le liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, les baigner
immédiatement avec de I’eau propre pendant un minimum de 10 minutes. Consulter un médecin.

¢ Bien qu’il n’existe pas de risque d’électrocution a partir des bornes électriques situées sur I'aspirateur, I'introduction
d’objets métalliques dans le voisinage des bornes pourra provoquer des brilures. Il faut toujours éviter la présence
d’objets dans le voisinage des bornes de I'aspirateur.

e Cet aspirateur crée de I'aspiration. Tenez les cheveux, les habits, les doigts et tout autre partie du corps loin des parties
mobiles et des ouvertures de 'aspirateur.

* Ne ramassez pas des objets qui bralent ou fument comme les cigarettes, les allumettes ou les cendres chaudes.

¢ Ne pas utiliser s’il n’y a pas de filtre en place. Lors des interventions d’entretien-dépannage de I’'appareil, ne jamais
introduire les doigts ou de quelconques objets dans le compartiment du ventilateur au cas ol I'appareil se mettrait
spontanément en service.

¢ Portez une attention particuliére lorsque vous nettoyez les escaliers.

e N'utilisez pas I'aspirateur pour ramasser des liquides inflammables ou combustibles comme de I’essence. N'utilisez pas
I’aspirateur dans les endroits ou ces liquides pourraient étre présents.

¢ Placer le chargeur a I'intérieur dans un endroit frais et sec a I’abri des intempéries afin d’éviter toute électrocution et/ou
tout endommagement de 'aspirateur.

¢ Maintenez un bon éclairage a I’endroit ou vous travaillez.
¢ Débranchez les appareils électriques avant de les nettoyer avec I’aspirateur.
e Utilisez seulement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

* Ne mettez pas d’objets dans les ouvertures. N'utilisez pas lorsqu’une ouverture est bloquée; gardez libre de poussiére,
de peluches, de cheveux et de tout ce qui pourrait réduire la circulation d’air.

¢ Ne pas recharger I'aspirateur a I'extérieur.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

UTILISER L’ASPIRATEUR UNIQUEMENT DANS UN ENVIRONNEMENT DOMESTIQUE
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Pieces et Attributs

Balai a Plancher
Indicateur d’Alimentation

Bouton de Dégagement de Balai a
Plancher

Bac a Poussiere

Filtre Cyclone

Filtre de Tissu

Mini Brosse (Accessoire)
Unité de Succion

Bouton de Déverrouillage de
Bac a Saletés

Suceur Plat (Accessoire)
Poignée d’Aspirateur Droit

L.
M
N
o
P.
Q.
R
S
T.
U
V.

Bouton Marche/Arrét d’Aspirateur Droit

. Bouton de Déverrouillage de la Poignée

. Bouton de Déverrouillage de I’Aspirateur
Portable

. Poignée de I'Aspirateur Portable
Bouton-alimentation de I’Aspirateur Portable
Indicateur de Charge

. Retour Chargeur

. Base du Chargeur
Adaptateur d’Alimentation du Chargeur

. Vis de Montage Mural
Ancrages
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Avant la premieére utilisation

Le chargeur peut étre monté au mur ou utilisé de fagon auto-stable.

CLICK! mp

1. Pour le montage du chargeur au mur, trouvez un endroit prés d’une prise de courant et fixez le
chargeur au mur a I'aide des vis fournies. (Figure 1)

2. Pour I'utilisation du chargeur de fagon auto-stable, placez le chargeur sur son socle.
3. Branchez le cable de recharge dans la prise de connexion latérale du dos du chargeur. (Figure3)

4. Soulevez la poignée et verrouillez-la en position. Pour replier la poignée vers le bas, appuyez sur
son bouton de déverrouillage pour dégager son loquet. (Figure 4)
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CLICK!

Fig. 5

Enclenchez I'aspirateur le balai a plancher et verrouillez-le en position. Pour dégager le balai a
plancher, appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage et retirez I’'aspirateur hors de I’balai a plancher.
(Figure 5)

Insert the handheld vacuum cleaner into the main vacuum cleaner as shown and lock into place.
(Figure 6) Make sure that the contacts of the handheld vacuum cleaner and main vacuum cleaner
are not dirty.

Insérez I'aspirateur le chargeur comme montré. (Figure 7) Assurez-vous que les contacts de tous
les appareils (chargeur et les deux aspirateurs) ne sont pas souillés. S’ils sont souillés, nettoyés-
les.

Le chargeur se mettra automatiquement en arrét aprés la recharge compléte des blocs-piles. Avant
la premiére utilisation de I'appareil.

¢ Branchez le chargeur

¢ Le témoin de charge (rouge) s’illumine

e Lorsque le bloc-piles sera complétement rechargé, le témoin passera au bleu

¢ |l sera normal que le chargeur et I'aspirateur s’échauffent durant la recharge.

e Vous pouvez recharger 'aspirateur n’importe quand lorsqu’il ne sera pas utilisé.
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Nettoyage avec l’aspirateur

Utilisation de ’aspirateur

N\l
=X

Fig. 8 Fig. 9

Retirez I’aspirateur du chargeur et actionnez le commutateur Marche/Arrét en direction de la fleche.
Lindicateur de fonction du balai a plancher s’illumine, indiquant que le rouleau-brosse tourne. (Fig-
ure 8)

Lors des pauses durant le nettoyage avec I'aspirateur, celui-ci peut étre laissé a lui-méme et se
tiendra érigé sans nécessiter d’appui. Pour son maintien, inclinez-le légérement vers I’avant (Fig 9)

Attention : Pour éviter d’endommager vide ou sur le sol, toujours s’assurer ap-
pareil est éteint lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

Apres la besogne, mettez ’appareil en arrét et replacez-le dans le chargeur.




Utilisation de ’aspirateur portatif

4. Déverrouillez I'aspirateur portatif en appuyant sur son bouton de déverrouillage et retirez-le de
I'aspirateur principal (Figure 11).

Suceur Plat

5. Pour aspirer la saleté des coins et fissures, insérez le suceur plat a la bouche aspirante de
I’aspirateur portable comme montré. (Figure 12)

6. Pour recharger I'aspirateur portable, insérez-le sur I'aspirateur droit et verrouillez-le en position.

Assurez-vous qu’il soit bien en place (Figure 13)

Témoin de fonctionnement
Durant le fonctionnement, le témoin s’illuminera et indiquera I'état de charge du bloc-piles comme suit:

1.

Durant le fonctionnement, le témoin s’illuminera et indiquera I'état de charge du bloc-piles comme
suit :

Bleu : Appareil en fonction et bloc-piles pleinement chargé
Bleu en clignotement : Avertissement - charge de moins de 20 %
Rouge en clignotement : Bloc-piles trop faible, arrét automatique

Lorsque le témoin rouge clignote, veuillez recharger le bloc-piles de I'aspirateur.
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Nettoyage des filtres

Le bac a poussiéres devrait étre vidangé aprés chaque utilisation de I’aspirateur.

1. Déposez I'aspirateur portable de I'appareil principal (Figure 14)

2. En actionnant le bouton de dégagement, déverrouillez le bac a
poussiére et retirez-le de I'unité de succion.

3. Araide de leur poignée, déposez les filtres cyclone et de tissu
du bac a poussieres et nettoyez-les par agitation et en les frap-
pant contre un objet fixe ou en brossant la saleté a I'aide de la
brosse fournie (Figure 15)

4. Videz le bac a poussiére (Figure 16)

5. S’ils sont trés sales, les filtres et bac a poussiére peuvent étre
lavés. Essuyez ensuite le bac a poussiéere avec un linge sec.
Laissez sécher les filtres complétement avant de les réinsérer.

6. a) Insérez le filtre cyclone et le filtre & poussiére dans le bac a
poussiére (Figure 17)

b) Ajustez le récipient a poussiére sur I'unité de succion et
verrouillez-le en place.
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Nettoyage du balai a plancher
p S

Fig. 20

Fig. 21 Fig. 22

Le balai a plancher devrait étre nettoyé a intervalles réguliers (Figure 18)
Pour le nettoyer, déposez-le de I’aspirateur (Figure 5).

Tournez le rouleau-brosse du balai a plancher a la main lentement et retirez tout détritus ou cheveux
enroulés autour du rouleau.

Si le rouleau ne peut pas étre tourné a la main, dévissez la vis au c6té gauche de la base du balai et
déposez son couvercle (Figure 19)

Soulevez légérement le rouleau-brosse sur son cété gauche et retirez sa courroie d’entrainement
(Figure 20)

Extraire le rouleau-brosse de la cavité du balai a plancher et retirer ce qui fait obstruction a la rota-
tion (Figure 21)

Apres avoir tout nettoyé, replacez le rouleau-brosse dans sa cavité, réengagez sa courroie et revis-
sez le couvercle du balai (Figure 22)

Assurez-vous que le couvercle est bien serré et que le rouleau tourne librement.
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La garantie limitée Eureka

Eureka garantit cet aspirateur libre de tous défauts
de matériaux et de fabrication pendant un an pour
une utilisation résidentielle normale. La garantie
n’est offerte qu’a I’acheteur original et aux mem-
bres de la résidence immédiate.

Cette garantie est valable pendant un an a partir
de la date de I'achat seulement lorsque I’aspirateur
est utilisé conformément aux instructions
d’utilisation d’Eureka.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas

¢ Les piéces de I'aspirateur qui doivent étre
remplacées sous un usage normal tel que les
sacs de poussiére jetables, filtres, courroies
d’entrainement, ampoules, et nettoyage.

¢ Les dommages ou mauvais fonctionnements
causés par la négligence, I'abus et I'utilisation
non conforme au Guide du propriétaire.

¢ Les défauts ou dommages causés par un ser-
vice non autorisé ou I'utilisation de piéces autres
que les piéces authentiques Eureka, ARM &
HAMMER™ et Filtrete™ de 3M.

Ce qu’Eureka fera

Eureka réparera ou remplacera, a sa discrétion, un
aspirateur défectueux ou une piéce d’aspirateur
couverte par cette garantie. Dans le cadre de la
politique de garantie, Eureka ne remboursera pas
le prix d’achat au consommateur.

Enregistrement

Pour enregistrer votre produit, visitez www.eureka.
com et cliquez sur le lien « Enregistrer votre produit
» dans le coin supérieur droit.

Obtenir le service sous garantie

Pour obtenir le service sous garantie, vous devez
retourner I'aspirateur ou la piece d’aspirateur avec
la « preuve d’achat » a toute station de garantie au-
torisée Eureka. Pour obtenir des renseignements
de service ou de station de garantie autorisée
Eureka, visitez www.eureka.com, écrivez ou télé-
phonez sans frais :

E.-U.: 1-800-282-2886
Electrolux Home Care

North America Service Division
P.O. Box 3900

Peoria, IL 61612
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Mexique: (55) 5343-4384
Electrolux Home Care

Canada: 1-800-282-2886
Electrolux Home Care

North America Service Division
5855 Terry Fox Way
Mississauga, Ontario L5V 3E4

Obtenir un service sous garantie a
’extérieur de votre communauté

Vous devez payer les frais d’expédition au poste
de garantie autorisée Eureka.

Les frais de retour d’expédition seront payés par la
station de garantie. En retournant les pieces pour
la réparation, veuillez inclure le modeéle, le type et
le numéro de série qui se trouvent sur la plaque
signalétique dans la partie inférieure de I'arriére de
I'aspirateur.

Autres limitations et exclusions

Toute garantie qui pourrait étre implicite par
rapport a votre achat ou a votre utilisation de
I'aspirateur, incluant toute garantie de commercia-
bilité ou toute garantie d’aptitude a un emploi par-
ticulier se limite a la durée de cette garantie. Cer-
tains états ne permettent pas de limitations quant
a la durée de la garantie implicite, donc il se peut
que les limitations précédentes ne s’appliquent
pas dans votre cas.

Votre recours pour la rupture de garantie se limite
au seul recours indiqué plus haut. Dans aucun cas,
le fabricant ne sera tenu responsable de tous dom-
mages consécutifs ou indirects que vous pourriez
avoir par rapport a votre achat ou votre utilisation
de 'aspirateur.

Certains états ne permettent pas I’exclusion ou la
limitation des dommages indirects ou consécu-
tifs, donc il se peut que la limitation ou I’exclusion
précédente ne s’applique pas dans votre cas.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques
précis. Vous pourriez aussi avoir d’autres droits qui
varient d’une juridiction a I'autre.

Le nom ARM & HAMMER est une marque de commerce de
Church and Dwight Co., Inc. 3M et Filtrete sont des marques de
commerce de 3M Company, utilisées par Electrolux Home Care
Products, Inc. sous licence.

www.eureka.com



Solution de problémes

Probléme

Cause potentielle

Solution

Le voyant de
charge n’est pas
allumé pendant la
charge.

¢ La fiche n’est pas insérée
correctement dans la prise
de courant.

e | ’appareil ne repose pas
correctement sur le support
de charge.

¢ Assurez-vous que la fiche de charge est
bien insérée dans la prise de courant.

e Assurez-vous que le suceur de plancher
est bien branché au support de charge.

running time.

Pas assez ¢ |’assemblage du filtre est ¢ Videz le collecteur de poussiéere et

de pouvoir bloqué. nettoyez le filtre. Page 30

d’aspiration. e 'appareil n’est pas alimenté ¢ Chargez la pile. Page 28.
complétement.

Not enough ¢ Unit isn’t fully powered. e Chargez la pile pendant 16 heures.

Brushroll does not
turn.

¢ Brushroll is clogged.

¢ Veérifiez le cylindre brosseur pour tout
signe de débris. Page 31

piles dans vos déchets résidentiels courants.

\ T4

()
Cond

y .
Jeter I’aspirateur
ﬁ Avant de jeter cet aspirateur, jetez les piles d’une maniére écologique. Ne jetez pas de
e

Information importante d’élimination de piles
Pour trouver un centre d’élimination prés de chez vous,

appelez le 1-800-822-8837

Pour conserver les ressources naturelles, veuillez recycler ou

éliminer correctement le bloc-piles expiré.

Ce produit contient une pile a lithium ion. Elle doit étre jetée correctement. Les lois locales
peuvent interdire I'élimination de piles a lithium ion dans les déchets habituels. Consultez

votre autorité locale responsable de I’élimination des déchets pour de I'information sur les
options disponibles pour le recyclage et/ou élimination.

LIGNE D’AIDE du service a la clientéle Eureka 1-800-282-2886
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Mise au rebut de ’aspirateur

Faites fonctionner I’'aspirateur jusqu’a ce qu’il s’arréte de lui-méme avant de disposer du bloc-piles.
1. Servez-vous d’un tournevis pour dévisser le couvercle du compartiment du bloc-piles.

Enlevez le couvercle en le glissant vers I’extérieur.

Dévissez toutes les vis du boitier puis retirer un de ses cotés.

Débranchez complétement le connecteur du circuit imprimé.

Sortez le compartiment du bloc-piles. Déposez le bloc-piles de I'unité.

arobd

Ne pas abimer ou incinérer le bloc-piles parce qu’il exploserait si exposé a de hautes
températures.

? AVERTISSEMENT:

9 AVERTISSEMENT: Risque d’incendie ou de blessures graves

Ne jamais toucher les deux péles du bloc-piles avec un objet de métal ou autre car vous pour-
riez provoquer un court-circuit. Ne pas essayer de démonter ou détruire le bloc-piles ou de
retirer un de ses composants.

REMARQUE:

Ce matériel a été testé et a été déclaré conforme aux limites en vigueur concernant les équipements
numériques de classe B, en vertu du paragraphe 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites sont con-
gues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation
domestique. Ce matériel géneére, utilise et peut émettre des radiofréquences et, s’il n’est pas installé et
utilisé en accord avec les directives fournies, peut provoquer des interférences perturbant les com-
munications radio. Il n’y a toutefois aucune garantie qu’il ne se produira pas d’interférences dans une
installation donnée. Si cet équipement interfére avec la réception radiophonique ou télévisuelle, ce qui
peut étre vérifié en éteignant puis en rallumant I’équipement, I'utilisateur est invité a prendre I'une des
mesures suivantes:

e Réorienter ou changer I'antenne réceptrice de place.

e Augmenter la distance entre 'appareil et le récepteur.

e Brancher I'appareil a une prise appartenant a un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.
e Consulter le fournisseur ou un technicien radiotélévision expérimenté.
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